
-. 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Disposition of ) DOCKET NO. 950317-WS 
contributions-in-aid-of- ) ORDER NO. PSC-96-0986 - FOF-WS 
construction (CIAC) gross - up ) ISSUED : August 5, 1996 
funds received by Orange-Osceola ) 
Utilities, Inc. in Osceola ) 
County. ) _______________________________ ) 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition o f 
this matter: 

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 

JOE GARCIA 
JULIA L . JOHNSON 

DIANE K. KIESLING 

ORDER APPROVING REFUNDED AMOUNTS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Background 

The repeal of Section 118(b) of the Internal Revenue Code 
resulted in making contributions-in-aid- of-construction (CIAC) 
gross income and depreciable for federal tax purposes . In Order 
No. 16971, issued December 18, 1986, we authorized corporate 
utilit ies to collect the gross-up on CIAC in order to meet the tax 
impact resulting from the inclusion of CIAC as gross income. 

Orders Nos. 16971, issued December 18, 1986, and 23541, issued 
October 1, 1990 , require that utilities annually file information 
which would be used to determine the actual state and f e deral 
income t ax liability directly attributable to the CIAC, and whether 
a refund of the gross-up is appropriate f o r any given year for 
which gross-up was in effect. These orders require that all gross­
up collections for a tax year which are in excess of a utility ' s 
actual tax liability for the same year resulting from the 
collection of CIAC should be refunded on a pro rata basis to those 
persons who contributed the taxes . On September 9, 1992, we issued 
proposed agency action Order No . PSC-92-0961-FOF-WS, which 
clarified the provisions of Orders Nos. 16971 and 23541 for the 
calculation of refunds of gross-up of CIAC. On September 14, 1992, 
we issued Order No. PSC-92-0961A-FOF-WS to include Attachment A 
which reflects the generic calculation form. 

DOCUMPIT s, t;t-'.=rP. -DATE 

0 8 I 5 I AUG -s ~ 
FPSC-R~ lG~OS/RE?ORTI~G 



ORDER NO. PSC- 96-0986-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 950317-WS 
PAGE 2 

In Order No. 23541, we determined that any water and 
wastewater utility already collecting the gross-up on CIAC and 
wishing to continue collecting the gross-up, mus t file a petition 
for approval with us on or before October 29, 1990. By Order No . 
25779, issued February 24, 1992, Orange-Osceola Utilities, Inc . 
{OOU or utility) was authorized to continue to gross - up CIAC for 
the related tax impact. 

Orange -Osceola Utilities, Inc. is a Cl ass A utility which 
prov i des wate r and wastewater service to customers in Osceola 
County. According to its 1994 annual report, operating revenue o f 
$1,166,244 for the water system and $2,563,684 for the wastewater 
s ystem we re reported . The utility reported net operating income o f 
$279, 913 for the water system and $593, 738 for the wast ewater 
s yste m. 

As of March 14, 1995, OOU had refunded $3,787,841 in tota l . 
Ora nge - Osceola Utilities, Inc. requested permission to refund the 
f ul l amount of tax collected on CIAC, including interest earned on 
t he gro s s -up for 1987, 1988, and 1989 . We approved a $317, 526 
r e f und for 1987, pursuant t o Orde r No . 21059, issued April 17, 
1989 . We also approved a $1 ,421,996 refund for the years 1988 and 
1989, pursuant to Order No. 25779, issued February 24, 1992. 
Ho we ve r, the utility refunded $1 , 848,170 for the years 1990 through 
1 994 witho u t our approval . At the September 26, 1995 agenda 
c o n fe rence, t he utility provide d c anceled chec ks a s e vide nce tha t 
a l l r e f unds were made. According to OOU, its obligatio n t o r efund 
CIAC gro ss-up had been fulfilled. 

On October 27, 1994, Southern States Utilities, Inc . {SSU) 
filed its application requesting that we approve the transfer and 
purchase of Orange-Osceola Utilities's water and wastewater 
facilities. By Order No. PSC-95-1325-FOF-WS, issued October 31, 
1995, in Docket No. 941151-WS, we acknowledged the transfer of the 
system. Pursuant to the asset purchase agreement between SSU and 
OOU filed in that same docket, the obligations for CIAC gross-up 
refunds would remain wi th OOU . 

In compliance with Order No. 16971, OOU filed its 1990 through 
1994 annual CIAC r epo rts regarding its colle ction of gross- up f o r 
each ye ar. Due t o the impending sale of the util i ty, OOU refunded 
the gross-up with accrued interest through the date o f r e fund. 

On September 26, 1995, the utility filed its refund r e port 
which consisted of copies of cancelled checks, a che ck registe r 
listing each contributor and refund works heets . Our review o f t he 
cancel l ed checks, and refund worksheets indic ates that t he r efunds 



ORDER NO. PSC-96-0986-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 950317-WS 
PAGE 3 

are complete. This order addresses the disposition of CIAC gross­
up for the years 1990 through 1994. 

ANNUAL GROSS-UP REFUND AMOUNTS 

Based upon the foregoing, we have calculated the gross-up 
required to pay the tax liability resulting from the collection of 
taxable CIAC by grossing-up the net taxable CIAC amount, in 
accordance with the method adopted in Order No. PSC-92-0961-FOF-WS. 
Our calculations of the amount of refund for each year is set forth 
in Schedule No. 1. A summary of each year's refund calculation 
follows. 

1990 

The 1990 CIAC report indicates the utility had an above - the ­
line loss prior to the inclusion of taxable CIAC and gross-up. The 
above-the-line loss exceeded the amount of taxable CIAC collected. 
Therefore, no tax liability exists and all gross-up tax collected 
was appropriately refunded . The r eport indicates a total of 
$799,532 in gross-up collections were received, with the first 
year's depreciation expense to be $108,973 associated with 
$1,355,075 in CIAC income. Based upon the foregoing, we calculated 
a refund of $799,532 for 1990. We also calculated accrued interest 
from December 31, 1990 to the date of the refund to be $23,423 . 

1991 

The 1991 CIAC report indicates the utility had an above - the ­
line loss prior to the inclusion of taxable CIAC and gross-up. The 
above-the-line loss exceeded the amount of taxable CIAC collected. 
Therefore, no tax liability exists and all gross-up tax collected 
was appropriately refunded. The report indicates a total of 
$187,425 in gross-up collections were received, with the first 
year's depreciation expense to be $135,522 associated with $298 ,800 
in CIAC income. Based upon the foregoing, we calculated a refund 
of $187,425 for 1991. We also calculated interest from December 
31, 1991 to the date of the refund to be $8,596. 

1992 

The 19 92 CIAC report indicates the utility had an above - the ­
line loss prior to the inclusion of taxable CIAC and gross-up. The 
above-the-line loss exceeded the amount of taxable CIAC collected . 
Therefore, no tax liability exists and all gross- up tax collected 
was appropriately refunded. The report indicates a total o f 
$397 , 3 78 in gross - up collections were rec eived, with the f irs t 
ye ar's depreciation expense to be $163,040 associated with $668 , 224 



ORDER NO. PSC-96 - 0986 - FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 950317-WS 
PAGE 4 

in CIAC income. Based upon the foregoing, we calculated a refund 
of $397,378 for 1992 . We also calculated acc rued interest from 
December 31, 1992 to the date of the refund to be $6,128. 

1993 

The 1993 CIAC report indicates the utili ty had an above-the ­
line loss prior to the inclusion o f taxable CIAC and gross-up . The 
above-the-line loss exceeded the amount of taxable CIAC collected. 
Therefore , no tax liability exists and all gross-up tax coll ected 
was appropriately refunde d. The report indicates a total of 
$238,268 in gross-up collections were received, with the first 
year's depreciation expense t o be $164,213 associated with $400, 483 
in CIAC income. Based upo n the foregoing, we calculated a refund 
of $238,268 for 1993. We also calculated accrued interest from 
December 31, 1993 to the date of the r efund t o be $3, 239 . 

1994 

The 1994 CIAC report indicates the utility had an above -the­
line loss prior to the inclusion of taxable CIAC and gross-up . The 
above-the-line loss exceeded the amount of taxable CIAC collected . 
Therefore, no tax liability exists and all gross- up tax collected 
was appropriately refunded. The report indic a tes a total of 
$379 ,114 in gross-up collections were received, with the first 
year's depreciation expense to be $176,081 associated wit h $379,114 
in CIAC i nco me . Based upon the f oregoing, we calcula ted a refund 
of $225,566 for 1994. We also c alculated accrued interest from 
December 31, 1994 to the date of the refund to be $3,034. 

The utility refunded $1,848,170 for the years 1990 through 
1994 without our approval. Our review indicates that the utility' s 
refund calculation is consistent wi th Order No. PSC-92-0961-FOF-WS, 
issued September 9, 1992, and our decisions in other gross - up 
refund cases . We are in agreement with the utility's refund amount 
and have completed the verification of the refunds . 

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Servic e Commission that the 
refund of $1,848,170 in CIAC collected for the years 1990 through 
1994 by Orange-Osceola Utilities, Inc . is approved . It is further 

ORDERED that all matters contained in the schedules attached 
hereto are by reference incorporated herein . It is furcher 

ORDERED that this docket s hall be c l osed. 



ORDER NO. PSC-96-0986-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 950317-WS 
PAGE 5 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 5th 
day of August, 1996 . 

( S E A L ) 

RA 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

by: r,:t~'; 
Chief, Bur~ u of ~ords 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59 (4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed t o mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
s ought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee , 
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORANGE-OSCEOlA UTILITIES. INC. COMMISSION APPROVED CALCUlATED GROSS-UP REFUND "00 0 
:x:- o ~ DOCKET NO 950317-WS SCHEDULE NO. 1 QOO 
tt:l~tt:l 

1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 ttl~ 
mt-';l 

z 
1 Form 1120. line 30 (line 15) $ 307,100 $ (1 ,369,935) $ (250,<488) $ (553,791) s (<400,479) z o 

0· 2 less CIAC (line 7) (1 ,355.075) (298.800) (668,224) (400,483) (379,114) 
"':) 3 less Gross-up collected (line 19) (799,532) (187.425) (397,378) (238,268) (2.25,566) (J) 

4 Add First Year's Depr on CIAC (line 8) 108,973 135,522 163,().40 164.213 176,081 \!)("') 
lll l 
o-o 

5 Addlless Other Effects (lines 20 & 21) (23,423) (8.596) (6.128) (3,239) (3.03<4) W O\ 

1-'b 6 
.....)\!) 

7 Adjusted Income Before CIAC and Gross-up s (1 ,761 ,957) s (1. 729.23<4) s (1 ,159,178) s (1,031 ,568) s (832.112) I (X) 

8 ~(7\ 

9 Tauble CIAC (line 7) s 1,355,075 $ 298,800 s 668,224 s 400,483 $ 379,114 (/)~ 
0 10 less first years depr. (line 8) s (108,973) s (135,522) s (163,().40) s (164,213) $ (176,081) ' zj 

11 I 
~ 12 Adjusted Income After CtAC $ (515,855) s (1 ,565,956) s (653,994) s (795,298) s (629,079) (J) 

13 less: NOl CarTy FOMartt s 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
14 
15 Net Taxable CIAC $ 0 s 0 $ 0 s 0 $ 0 
16 Combined Marginal slate & federal tax rates 37.63% 37.63% 37.63% 37.63% 37.63% 
17 
18 Net Income tax on CIAC s 0 s 0 s 0 $ 0 $ 0 
19 less lTC Realized 0 0 0 0 0 
20 
21 Net Income Tax $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 s 0 $ 0 
22 Expansion Factor for gross-up taxes 1.60333<4937 1.60333<4937 1.60333<4937 1.60333<4937 1.60333<4937 
23 
24 Gross-up Required to pay tax effect $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
25 less CIAC Gross-up colectecl (line 19) (799.532) (187,425) (397,378) (238,268) (225.566) 
26 
27 (OVER) OR UNOER COLLECTION $ (799,532) $ (187,425) $ (397,378) $ (238.268) $ (225,566) 
28 ====,=== ·= = ·======== ==-==-= -= =-==-==----==--= = ·------== 
29 
30 TOTAL YEARLY REFUND $ (799,532) $ (187,425) $ (397,378) $ (238,268) $ (225,566) 
31 -- -------- =·=-========= ------ =========== ----------------------- - ------------ --------
32 
33 APPROVED REFUND (exduding interest) (1,848,169) 
3<4 =========-== 


	1996 Roll 4-1295
	1996 Roll 4-1296
	1996 Roll 4-1297
	1996 Roll 4-1298
	1996 Roll 4-1299
	1996 Roll 4-1300



